## 505315424 02/06/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5362205

SUBMISSION TYPE:	I TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GILLES PILON	02/01/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SCANMEG INC.	
Street Address:	3517, DE LA GRANDE-ALLÉE BOULEVARD	
City:	BOISBRIAND	
State/Country:	ntry: CANADA	
Postal Code:	J7H 1H5	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8117952	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mleblanc@robic.com
Correspondent Name: MARISSA LEBLANC

Address Line 1: 630, BOUL. RENÉ-LÉVESQUE OUEST

Address Line 2: 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 1S6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 016147-0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARISSA LEBLANC	
SIGNATURE:	/Marissa LeBlanc/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2019	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=16147-1Assignment#page1.tif source=16147-1Assignment#page2.tif source=16147-1Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505315424 REEL: 048249 FRAME: 0302

### ASSIGNMENT

BY AND BETWEEN:

GILLES PILON, a businessman, domiciled and residing at 31, de L'Anse Bleue Street, in Laval (Québec), H7N 4B1, Canada;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor")

AND:

SCANMEG INC., a corporation duly constitued and in existence under and pursuant to the Quebec Business Corporations Act (CQLR, c. S-31.1), having its head office and principal place of business at 3517, de la Grande-Allée Boulevrad, in Boisbriand (Québec), J7H 1H5, Canada, herein acting and represented by its President, Mr. Benoît Carpentier, duly authorized for the purposes hereof, as he so delcares:

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee")

For the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby agreed and acknowledged, whereof quit, the undersigned Assignor hereby sells, cedes, transfers and assigns unto and in favor of the Assignee, who hereby takes, purchases and acquires same, the whole on, as of and effective the 1st day of February, 2019, all of the Assignor's rights, titles, interests, benefits and privileges throughout the world including without limitation Canada and the United States of America and their territories and possessions (hereinafter collectively referred to as the the "Territory"), in and to the invention(s) as described and/or claimed in the patent applications and/or patents identified in SCHEDULE A attached herewith, and including but not limited to all its corresponding rights, titles and interests in and to any patent on said invention which may issue therefor in the Territory, as well as all priority rights based upon any and all said applications and patents covered by this Assignment, including without limitation, corresponding PCT applications, regional or national patent applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, re-examined applications, extensions, validations, substitution applications, all issued patents thereof and all inventions disclosed in said applications and patents (collectively, the "Patents").

The Assignor further assigns the right to recover for past infringement of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to the Patents, unto said Assignee.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank- signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 048249 FRAME: 0303 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed in Montreal (Quebec), this first (1st) day of February 2019 :

The Assignor

Witness:

GILLES PILON

MICHEL PLANTE

MICHEL PLANTE

The Assignee: SCANMEG INC.

Witness:

Per: Benoît CARPENTIER

Title/: President

I have authority to bing this corporation

PATENT REEL: 048249 FRAME: 0304

# SCHEDULE A

# Patent Title: CLOSED-LOOP CUTTING SYSTEM

Country	Patent application /	Priority application /	Patent /
	Filing date	Filing date	Issue date
CA	2,582,158	60/783,026	2,582,158
	19-03-2007	17-03-2006	13-05-2014
US	11/687,992	60/783,026	8,117,952
	19-03-2007	17-03-2006	21-02-2012

PATENT REEL: 048249 FRAME: 0305

**RECORDED: 02/06/2019**